Benefits
• Proprietary Nickel-Zinc (Ni-Zn) ferrite core
• Withstanding voltage: 200 VDC (one minute,
between lines)
• Insulation resistance: more than 10 MΩ (100 VDC,
between lines)
• Operating temperature range from −25°C to +70°C
• RoHS Compliant

Common Mode for Power Line,
Through-Hole Type, SH Series
Part Number System
SH- S 1 3 2
Series Number of Lines Core Size Terminal Shape Type Internal Management Code
SH- Blank = For 2 lines
S = For 3 lines
1 = 7.6 mm
2 = 7.6 mm
3 = 7.6 mm
4 = 5.4 mm
0
1
2
3
1
2
3
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Power Line, Through-Hole Type, SH Series
Dimensions – Millimeters
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters
SH-101
SH-102
SH-201
SH-202
SH-301
SH-302
SH-211
SH-212
SH-311
SH-312
SH-121
SH-122
SH-321
SH-322
SH-132
SH-432
SH-S132
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Power Line, Through-Hole Type, SH Series
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET DC line filters are RoHS Compliant.
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Rated Voltage Range 50 – 150 VDC
Rated Current Range 1 – 3 A
Rated Inductance Range 0.35 – 30.00 µH minimum
Inductance Measurement Condition 100 kHz, 1 mA
Rated DC Resistance Range 10 – 81 mΩ maximum
Operating Temperature Range
−25°C to +80°C (not including self temperature rise)
Except SH–132 and SH–432:
−25°C to +60°C (not including self temperature rise)
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Part
Number
Rated
Voltage
DC (V)
Rated
Current
(A)
Inductance (µH)
Minimum
DC Resistance/
Line (mΩ)
Maximum
Number
of Lines Weight (g)
SH-101 150 3.0 0.35 16 For 2 lines 1.63
SH-102 150 3.0 1.50 26 For 2 lines 1.67
SH-201 150 3.0 0.50 16 For 2 lines 1.63
SH-202 150 3.0 1.50 20 For 2 lines 1.65
SH-301 150 3.0 3.20 22 For 2 lines 1.71

Common Mode for Power Line,
Through-Hole Type, SHO Series
Part Number System
SHO- 10 1
Series Core Size Internal Management Code
SHO- 10 = 7.6 mm
20 = 7.6 mm
30 = 7.6 mm
40 = 5.4 mm
50 = 4.5 mm
1
2
3
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Power Line, Through-Hole Type, SHO Series
Dimensions – Millimeters
Circuit Diagram
Part Number
Dimensions - Millimeters
D Maximum T Maximum ℓ
SHO-101 11.0 7.5 10 ±3
SHO-102 11.0 7.5 10 ±3
SHO-301 11.0 7.5 10 ±3
SHO-302 11.0 7.5 10 ±3
SHO-303 11.0 8.0 10 ±3
SHO-402 7.5 5.0 4 ±2
SHO-501 6.2 3.4 4 ±2
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET DC line filters are RoHS Compliant.
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Power Line, Through-Hole Type, SHO Series
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Rated Voltage 50 VDC
Rated Current Range 0.8 – 4.0 A
Rated Inductance Range 0.6 – 99.0 µH minimum
Inductance Measurement Condition 100 kHz, 1 mA
Rated DC Resistance Range 8 – 120 mΩ maximum
Operating Temperature Range
SHO-101, SHO-102, SHO-301 and SHO-302:
−25°C to +70°C (not including self-temperature rise)
SHO-303:
−25°C to +75°C (not including self-temperature rise)
SHO-402 and SHO-501:
−25°C to +80°C (not including self-temperature rise)
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Part
Number
Rated
Voltage
DC (V)
Rated
Current
(A)
Inductance (µH)
Minimum
DC Resistance/Line
(mΩ) Maximum Core Color Weight
(g)
SHO-101 50 4.0 2.0 15.5 Blue 1.16
SHO-102 50 4.0 0.6 10.0 Blue 1.05
SHO-301 50 4.0 12.0 15.5 Green 1.16
SHO-302 50 4.0 3.9 10.0 Green 1.05
SHO-303 50 5.0 6.0 8.0 Green 1.24
SHO-402 50 0.8 99.0 120.0 Gray 0.37
SHO-501 50 0.8 17.5 105.0 Green 0.20
Frequency Characteristics
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Power Line, Through-Hole Type, SHO Series

Common Mode for Signal Line,
Telephone Sets, Through-Hole Type, ST Series
Part Number System
ST- 1 01 F
Series Core Material Core Size Core Orientation
ST- 1 = Mn-Zn
2 = Ni-Zn
01 = 12 mm
02 = 10 mm
04 = 10 mm
Blank = Horizontal, bare winding
A = Vertical
A-4 = Vertical
F2 = Horizontal
F4 = Horizontal
A1 = Horizontal
A3 = Horizontal
A4 = Horizontal
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Signal Line, Telephone Sets, Through-Hole Type, ST Series
Dimensions – Millimeters
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters Circuit Diagram
ST-101
ST-201
ST-202
ST-202S
ST-101A
ST-201A
ST-202A
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Signal Line, Telephone Sets, Through-Hole Type, ST Series
Dimensions – Millimeters cont.
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters Bottom View Circuit Diagram
ST-101F2
ST-101F4
ST-104A4
ST-204A1
ST-204A3
ST-204A4
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Signal Line, Telephone Sets, Through-Hole Type, ST Series
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET DC line filters are RoHS Compliant.
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Rated Voltage 50 VDC
Withstanding Voltage 500 VDC (1 minute, between lines)
Insulation Resistance
> 10 MΩ t 250 VDC (between lines)
except ST-***A:
> 10 MΩ at 100 VDC (between lines)"
Rated Current Range 200 – 1,000 mA
Frequency Range 0.5 ~ 7.0 – 7.0 ~ 100.0 MHz
Impedance Range 0.25 – 60.00 kΩ minimum
Rated DC Resistance Range 0.04 – 3.5 Ω maximum
Operating Temperature Range
−20°C to +75°C (not including self-temperature rise)
except ST-***A:
−20°C to +65°C (not including self-temperature rise)
Operating Temperature Range −25°C to +70°C (not including self-temperature rise)
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Signal Line, Telephone Sets, Through-Hole Type, ST Series
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Part
Number
Frequency
Range
(MHz)
Impedance
(kΩ) Minimum
Rated
Voltage
DC (V)
Rated
Current
(mA)
DC Resistance/

Common Mode for Signal Line,
Telephone Sets, Through-Hole Type, ST-110 Series
Part Number System
ST-110 A V
Series Rated Current (mA) Core Orientation
ST110- A = 300 mA
B = 150 mA
H = Horizontal
V = Vertical
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Signal Line, Telephone Sets, Through-Hole Type, ST-110 Series
Dimensions – Millimeters
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters Circuit Diagram - Millimeters
ST-110AV
ST-110BV
ST-110AH
ST-110BH
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET DC line filters are RoHS Compliant.
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Rated Voltage 50 VDC
Withstanding Voltage 500 VDC (1 minute, between lines)
Insulation Resistance > 10 MΩ at 250 VDC (between lines)
Rated Current Range 150 – 300 mA
Frequency Range 0.5 ~ 7.0 MHz
Impedance Range 27 – 150 kΩ minimum
Rated DC Resistance Range 3.0 – 7.5 mΩ maximum
Operating Temperature Range −20°C to +75°C (not including self-temperature rise)
DC Line Filters – Common Mode for Signal Line, Telephone Sets, Through-Hole Type, ST-110 Series
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Part
Number
Frequency
Range
(MHz)
Impedance
(kΩ) Minimum
Rated
Voltage
DC (V)
Rated
Current
(mA)
DC Resistance/
Line (Ω)
Maximum
Frequency
Range
Weight
(g)
ST-110AV 0.5 ~ 7.0 27 at 0.5 MHz 50 300 3.0 AM band 3.25
ST-110AH 0.5 ~ 7.0 27 at 0.5 MHz 50 300 3.0 AM band 3.30
ST-110BV 0.5 ~ 7.0 150 (Resonant) 50 150 7.5 AM band 3.30
ST-110BH 0.5 ~ 7.0 150 (Resonant) 50 150 7.5 AM band 3.25
Installation & Design Examples
Installation Examples

Normal Mode for Signal Line,
Through-Hole Type, SBT Series
Part Number System
SBT-02 08 T
Series Inductance Code (µH) Packaging Type
SBT-02 08 = 8 µH
10 = 10 µH
40 = 40 µH
60 = 60 µH
Blank = Bulk
T = Tape & Reel
TF = Flat taping
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, SBT Series
Dimensions – Millimeters
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters
SBT-02**
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET DC line filters are RoHS Compliant.
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Rated Voltage 50 VDC
Rated Current 500 mA
Rated Inductance Range 8 – 60 µH
Inductance Measurement Condition 1 kHz, 70 mA
Inductance Tolerance ±35% & ±50%
Rated DC Resistance Range 20 – 50 mΩ maximum
Operating Temperature −25°C to +70°C (not including self-temperature rise)
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, SBT Series
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Part
Number
Rated Voltage
DC (V)
Rated Current
(mA)
Inductance
(µH)
DC Resistance/Line
(mΩ) Maximum
Weight
(g)
SBT-0208 50 500 8 ±50% 20 0.24
SBT-0208T 50 500 8 ±50% 20 0.24
SBT-0208TF 50 500 8 ±50% 20 0.24
SBT-0210 50 500 10 ±50% 20 0.24
SBT-0210T 50 500 10 ±50% 20 0.24
SBT-0210TF 50 500 10 ±50% 20 0.24
SBT-0240 50 500 40 ±35% 34 0.24
SBT-0240T 50 500 40 ±35% 34 0.24
SBT-0240TF 50 500 40 ±35% 34 0.24
SBT-0260 50 500 60 ±35% 50 0.26
SBT-0260T 50 500 60 ±35% 50 0.26
SBT-0260TF 50 500 60 ±35% 50 0.26
Frequency Characteristics
Packaging
Part Type Packaging Type Pieces per Package Pieces per Box
SBT-02** Bulk 100 18,000
SBT-02**T Tape & Reel 2,000 12,000
SBT-02**TF Flat taping 1,000 10,000
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, SBT Series
Taping Specifications
Reel Specifications
Reel Dimensions - Millimeters
A N W1
+1.0, -0.0
W2
Maximum
360.0 140.0 44.0 50.2
Benefits
• Proprietary dust core
• Operating temperature range from −20°C to +60°C
• UL94 V–0 flame retardant rated cap
• RoHS Compliant

Normal Mode for Signal Line,
Through-Hole Type, SNT Series
Part Number System
SNT- S 10 T
Series Size Rated Current (A) Packaging Type
SNT- S = 5.0 mm
D = 6.0 mm
10 = 3.0 A
20 = 1.5 A
30 = 0.5 A
Blank = Bulk
T = Tape & Reel
TF = Flat taping
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, SNT Series
Dimensions – Millimeters
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters
SNT-***
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET DC line filters are RoHS Compliant.
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Rated Current Range 0.5 - 3.0 A
Rated Inductance Range 1.5 – 20.0 µH minimum
Inductance Measurement Condition 100 kHz, 1 mA
Rated DC Resistance Range 25 – 98 mΩ maximum
Operating Temperature −20°C to +60°C (not including self-temperature rise)
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, SNT Series
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Part
Number
Rated Current
(A)
Inductance
(µH) Minimum
DC Resistance/Line (mΩ)
Maximum
Weight
(g)
SNT-S10 3.0 1.5 25 0.79
SNT-S10T 3.0 1.5 25 0.89
SNT-S10TF 3.0 1.5 25 0.89
SNT-S20 1.5 6.0 35 0.85
SNT-S20T 1.5 6.0 35 0.95
SNT-S20TF 1.5 6.0 35 0.95
SNT-S30 0.5 13.0 95 0.87
SNT-S30T 0.5 13.0 95 0.97
SNT-S30TF 0.5 13.0 95 0.97
SNT-D10 3.0 2.5 25 1.08
SNT-D10T 3.0 2.5 25 1.18
SNT-D10TF 3.0 2.5 25 1.18
SNT-D20 1.5 10.0 45 1.20
SNT-D20T 1.5 10.0 45 1.30
SNT-D20TF 1.5 10.0 45 1.30
SNT-D30 0.5 20.0 98 1.12
SNT-D30T 0.5 20.0 98 1.22
SNT-D30TF 0.5 20.0 98 1.22
Design Example
For noise suppression in the secondary low-voltage power supply circuit.
DC power supply circuits
GND
VCC

Normal Mode for Signal Line,
Through-Hole Type, Bead Lead Type Series
Part Number System
B- 01- R T
Series Impedance (Ω) Lead Type Packaging Type
Bead 01 = 2 Ω
02 = 4 Ω
03 = 5 Ω
06 = 40 Ω
A
A1
A2
R
R-25
R-50
RS
Blank = Bulk
T = Tape & Reel
TF = Flat taping
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, Bead Lead Type Series
Dimensions – Millimeters
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters
B-01-R
B-01-RS
B-01-A
B-01-A1
B-01-A2
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, Bead Lead Type Series
Dimensions – Millimeters cont.
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters
B-02-R
B-03-R
B-06-R-25
B-06-R-50
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, Bead Lead Type Series
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET DC line filters are RoHS Compliant.
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Rated Current 5 A
Impedance Range 2 – 40 Ω
Shape Single-bead and double-bead
Lead Type Axial and radial
Operating Temperature −20°C to +70°C (not including self-temperature rise)
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Part
Number
Rated Current
DC1 (A)
Impedance
(Ω) Shape Lead
Type
Weight
(g)
B-01-R 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Radial 0.40
B-01-RT 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Radial 0.40
B-01-RTF 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Radial 0.40
B-01-RS 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Radial 0.40
B-01-RTS 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Radial 0.40
B-01-RTSF 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Radial 0.40
B-01-A 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Axial 0.40
B-01-A1 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Axial 0.30
B-01-A2 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Axial 0.30
B-01-AT* 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Axial 0.40
B-01-ATF 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Axial 0.40
B-01-AT1F 5 2 at 1 MHz Single-bead Axial 0.30
B-02-R 5 4 at 1 MHz Double-bead Radial 0.60
B-02-RT 5 4 at 1 MHz Double-bead Radial 0.60
B-02-RTF 5 4 at 1 MHz Double-bead Radial 0.60
B-03-R 5 5 at 1 MHz Double-bead Radial 0.30
B-03-RT 5 5 at 1 MHz Double-bead Radial 0.30
B-06-R-25 5 40 at 10 MHz Double-bead Radial 0.50
B-06-RTF-25 5 40 at 10 MHz Double-bead Radial 0.50

Normal Mode for Signal Line,
Through-Hole Type, Bead Winding Type Series
Part Number System
B- 6- 1
Series Core Shape Internal Management Code
Bead Blank = Toroidal
6 = Square 6 holes
1
3
4
5
6-22B
6-31B
7
8
9
10
13
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, Bead Winding Type Series
Dimensions – Millimeters
Clock pulse oscillating section
Part
Number
Dimensions - Millimeters
a Maximum b ±1.5 c Maximum
B-1 5.5 5.0 9.0
B-3 9.0 5.0 10.0
B-4 10.5 5.0 9.0
B-5 11.0 5.0 9.0
B-7 6.0 5.0 9.0
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, Bead Winding Type Series
Dimensions – Millimeters cont.
Part Number Dimensions - Millimeters
B-8
B-9
B-10
B-6-22B
B-6-31B
Environmental Compliance
All KEMET DC line filters are RoHS Compliant.
DC Line Filters – Normal Mode for Signal Line, Through-Hole Type, Bead Winding Type Series
Performance Characteristics
Item Performance Characteristics
Rated Current Range 1.5 – 3.5 A
Wire Teflon and soft copper
Number of Turns 2 – 5
Operating Temperature
−25°C to +65°C (not including self-temperature rise)
except B-6-***:
−20°C to +60°C (not including self-temperature rise)
Table 1 – Ratings & Part Number Reference
Part
Number
Rated
Current
DC1 (A)
Core Wire Number
of Turns
Weight
(g)
B-1 1.5 B-20F-28 Teflon Wire (φ 0.26: Single)
Color: White 2T 0.09
B-3 3.5 B-20L-48B Teflon Wire (φ 0.51: Single)
Color: Red 2T 0.44
B-4 1.5 B-20L-44 Teflon Wire (φ 0.26: Single)
Color: White 2T 0.48
B-5 1.5 B-20L-44 Teflon Wire (φ 0.26: Single)
Color: White 3T 0.50
B-7 2.5 B-20F-28 Teflon Wire (φ 0.32: Single)
Color: Green 2T 0.09
B-8 2.5 B-20L-48B Teflon Wire (φ 0.40: Single)
Color: Blue 2T 0.37
B-9 2.5 B-20L-48B Teflon Wire (φ 0.40: Single)